

No. 16-894

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD PERUTA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES J. COOPER

Counsel of Record

DAVID H. THOMPSON

PETER A. PATTERSON

JOHN D. OHLENDORF

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Amendment Protects the Right To Carry Firearms Outside the Home.....	4
A. The Second Amendment’s Text Demonstrates that It Applies Outside the Home.	5
B. History Confirms that the Second Amendment Protects the Right To Carry Firearms Outside the Home.	6
II. The County’s Restrictive Application of California’s “Good Cause” Requirement Is Categorically Unconstitutional.....	17
III. The County’s Application of California’s Licensing Regime Fails Any Measure of Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny.	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	7
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822).....	13, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	19
<i>Center for Fair Pub. Policy v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615)	10
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	21, 22
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	21
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	18, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 16

<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856).....	13
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	22
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>King v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 St. Tr. 529 (Lancaster Assize 1820)	10
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>M’Culloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 24
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	18

<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	13, 16
<i>Queen v. Soley</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 935 (Q.B. 1701)	10
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686)	7, 9, 10
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	20
<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	9
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	13, 16
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	19
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	5
2 Edw. 3, 258, c. 3 (1328)	8
CAL. PENAL CODE § 26350	2
An Act To Punish Certain Offences Therein Named, and for Other Purposes, ch. 23, 1865 Miss. Laws 165	14
Letter from Assistant Comm'r Fisk, H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 70, 39th Cong. (1st Sess. 1866)	14

SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a)	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER	
John Adams, <i>First Day's Speech in Defence of the British Soldiers Accused of Murdering Attucks, Gray and Others, in the Boston Riot of 1770</i> , in 6 MASTERPIECES OF ELOQUENCE (Hazeltine et al. eds., 1905).....	11, 12
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	12
2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (Christian ed., 1794).....	7
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	10
5 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	12
H. STERLING BURNETT, NAT'L CTR. FOR POLICY ANALYSIS, TEXAS CONCEALED HANDGUN CARRIERS: LAW-ABIDING PUBLIC BENEFACTORS (2000).....	23
KENNETH CHASE, FIREARMS: A GLOBAL HISTORY TO 1700 (2003).....	8
Philip J. Cook et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009)	23, 24
MICHAEL DALTON, THE COUNTRY JUSTICE (1727).....	10

WILLIAM M. DARLINGTON, CHRISTOPHER GIST'S JOURNALS (1893)	23
1 WALTER L. FLEMING, DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF RECONSTRUCTION (1906)	24
FLORIDA DEP'T OF AGRIC. & CONSUMER SERVS., DIV. OF LICENSING, CONCEALED WEAPON OR FIREARM LICENSE SUMMARY REPORT, OCT. 1, 1987 – JANUARY 31, 2017, http://goo.gl/yFzIwv	23
Robert Hahn et al., <i>Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review</i> , 28 AM. J. PREVENTATIVE MED. 40 (2005)	24
1 SIR MATTHEW HALE, HISTORIA PLACITORUM CORONAE (Sollom Emlyn ed. 1736)	7
1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716).....	7, 10, 11
1 NARCISSUS LUTTRELL, A BRIEF HISTORICAL RELATION OF STATE AFFAIRS FROM SEPTEMBER 1678 TO APRIL 1714 (1857).....	9
JOYCE LEE MALCOLM, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Firearms</i> , MONTICELLO, https://goo.gl/W6FSpM	11
NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford, John V. Pepper, & Carol V. Petrie eds., 2004)	24

<i>Gun Laws</i> , NRA-ILA, https://goo.gl/Nggx50	23
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1825)	12
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	18
HARLOW GILES UNGER, LION OF LIBERTY (2010).....	12
1 THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (H. A. Washington ed., 1884)	11
